
a ‘ 

h 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2OMMISSIQNERS 

8 

MARC SPITZER - CHAIRMAN 
NlLLlAM A. MUNDELL 

MIKE GLEASON 
(RISTIN K. MAYES 

JEFF HATCH-MILLER 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION C O M ~ ~ I ~ S I U N  

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS SUN CITY 
WEST WATER AND WASTEWATER 
DISTRICTS. 

4RIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY Sl%VICE BY ITS SUN CITY 
WATER AND WASTEWATER DISTRICTS. 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS MOHAVE 
WATER DISTRICT AND ITS HAVASU WATER 
DISTRICT. 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

1 

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0867 

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0868 

Docket No. W-01303A-02-0869 

Arizona Corporaton Commission 
DOCKETE5 

MAY 2 5 2004 
DOCKETED BY rn 



4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS AGUA FRlA 
WATER DISTRICT AND ITS ANTHEM / AGUA 
FR I A WASTEWATER D I STRICT. 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS TUBAC 
WATER DISTRICT. 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0870 

Docket No. W-01303A-02-0908 

NOTICE OF ERRATA 

The Residential Utility Consumer Office ("RUCO'I) hereby provides notice of errata 

to its Exceptions filed on May 17, 2004. RUCO makes various revisions to the 

computational errors identified in its Exceptions and incorporates the revisions into the 

attached revised Exhibits 1, 2 and 3. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 2!jth day of May, 2004. n 

U Attorney 

2 



e 

c 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

4N ORIGINAL AND TWENTY-ONE COPIES 
If the foregoing filed this 25'h day 
If May, 2004 with: 

locket Control 
4rizona Corporation Commission 
I200 West Washington 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

30PIES of the foregoing hand-delivered/ 
nailed this 2!jth day of May, 2004 to: 

reena Wolfe 
Sdministrative Law Judge 
Srizona Corporation Commission 
I200 West Washington 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

rim Sabo, Staff Attorney 
-egal Division 
4rizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

Ernest Johnson, Director 
Utilities Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Norman D. James 
Jay L. Shapiro 
Fennemore Craig . 
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600 
Phoenix, Arizona 8501 2 

William P. Sullivan 
Paul R. Michaud 
Paula A. Williams 
Martinez & Curtis 
2712 North 7'h Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85006 

Carlton G. Young 
3203 West Steinbeck Drive 
Anthem, Arizona 85068 

Frank J. Grimmelmann 
42441 North Cross Timbers Court 
Anthem, Arizona 85068 

Raymond E. Dare ._ 

Sun City Taxpayers Association 
1261 1 North 1 03rd Avenue, Suite D 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Walter W. Meek 
AUlA 
21 00 North Central Avenue 
Suite 210 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

John A. Buric 
Warner, Angle, Hallam, Jackson & 
Formanek, PLC 
3550 North Central Avenue 
Suite 1550 
Phoenix, Arizona 8501 2 

Kenneth C. Sundlof, Jr. 
Robert Taylor 
Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, P.L.C. 
The Collier Center, 11 th Floor 
201 East ,Washington 
Phoenix 'Arizona 85004 J 

1 Legal Secretary 

3 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 REVISED MAY 20,2004 



t 
1 I 



t 
1 

b 

- -__ 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

EXHIBIT 1-A 
RUCO’S PROJECTED CORPORATE OVERHEAD 

(A) (6) 

DISTRICT SALARIES OFF. SUP/EXP 

Sun City West Water $ 22,464 $ 182,392 

Sun City West Wastewater 33,696 168,783 

Sun City Water 89,857 322,580 

Sun City Wastewater 14,976 242,477 

Tubac 3,744 9,386 

Agua Fria 26,208 165,421 

Anthem Water 44,928 53,684 

Agua Fria, Anthem Wastewater 22,464 30,213 

Mohave Water 56,161 163,185 

Havasu Water 1 1,232 14,208 

References: 
Allocation Factors - As Provided By Company 
Allocation Amounts - Calculated Using Same Methodology As Company 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

(C) 

INSURANCE 

$ 19,535 

16,021 

57,988 

24,091 

2,351 

22,645 

11,712 

3,398 

18,113 

1,630 

._ 

(D) 

MISC. EXP. 

$ 1,464 

1,238 

4,408 

1,686 

277 

6,263 

5,332 

5,176 

1,846 

1,297 

. -  



. 
Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

EXHIBIT 1-B 
RUCO'S RATE CASE EXPENSES 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

(A) 
RU CO 

AS 
ADJUST ED 

Sun City West Water $ 40,065 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

Sun City West Wastewater 

Sun City Water 

Sun City Wastewater 

Tubac 

Agua Fria 

Anthem Water 

Agua Fria, Anthem Wastewater 

Mohave Water 

Havasu Water 

TOTALS 

41,901 

73,393 

60,301 

3,016 

73,309 

47,531 

22,120 

52,081 

5,225 

418,941 

(B) 
3 YEAR 

ADJUST ME NT 
AMORTIZED . .  

$ 13,355 

13.967 

24,464 

20,100 

1,005 

27,514 

15,839 

7,373 

17,360 

1,742 

139,647 

References: 
Column (A): Allocated RUCO's Recommended Total Rate Case Expense As Per ROO Page 20, Line 19 
Column (B): Column (A) Divided By 3 (The Three Year Amortization Period) 



. ._ 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 REVISED MAY 20,2004 

EXHIBIT 1-C 
RUCO'S PROJECTED SALARIES AND WAGES 

LINE GROSS CAPITAL'D NET EMP. PAYROLL 
NO. COMPANY PAYROLL PAYROLL PAYROLL COUNT TAX 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Sun City West Water 

Sun City West Wastewater 

Sun City Water 

Sun City Wastewater 

Tubac 

Agua Fria 

Anthem Water 

Agua Fria, Anthem Wastewater 

Mohave Water 

Havasu Water 

$ 377,644 $ 

434,380 

861,122 

86,478 

76,355 

875,892 

460,581 

301,354 

651,510 

144,850 

101,964 $ 

1 17,283 

232,503 

23,349 

20,616 

236,491 

124,357 

81,366 

175,908 

39,110 

275,680 

317,097 

628,619 

63,129 

55,739 

639,401 

336,224 

219,988 

475,602 

105,741 

6 

9 

24 

4 

1 

7 

12 

6 

15 

3 

$ 22,560 

26,463 

53,969 

5,809 

4,509 

50,629 

28,661 

18,299 

40,059 

8,824 

References: 
Columns (A) (D): Company Provided Data On AZ-AM 2002 Payroll 
Column (B): 27% Of Column (A) - Calculated As Representative Of Labor Associated With Capital Projects 
Column (C): Column (A) - Column (B) As Per ROO Page 18, Lines 4 - 6 
Column (E): Column (C) X 7.65% (FICA) + $245 X Column (D) (FUTA & SUTA) As Per ROO Page 18, Lines 4 - 6 



t 

I 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

EXHIBIT 1-D 
RUCO’S AZ-AM SERVICE COMPANY ALLOCATIONS 

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES 
LINE 
NO. DISTRICT - 

1 Sun City West Water 

2 Sun City West Wastewater 

3 Sun City Water 

4 Sun City Wastewater 

5 Tubac 

6 Agua Fria 

7 Anthem Water 

8 Agua Fria, Anthem Wastewater 

9 Mohave Water 

10 Havasu Water 

COMPANY RUCO 
AS FILED AS ADJUSTED 

$ 5,153,711 

5,153,711 

5,153,711 

5,153,711 

5,153,711 

5,153,711 

5,153,711 

5,153,711 

5,153,711 

5,153,711 

$ 4,366,610 

4,366,610 

4,366,610 

4,366,610 

4,366,610 

4,366,610 

4,366,610 

4,366,610 

4,366,610 

4,366,610 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

FOUR 
FACT’R 

0.1001 

0.1072 

0.1797 

0.1014 

0.0075 

0.1384 

0.091 6 

0.0558 

0.1011 

0.0146 

RUCO AS 
ALLOCATED 

$ 437,098 

468,101 

784,680 

442,774 

32,750 

._ 

604,339 

399,981 

243,657 

441.464 

63,753 

References: 
Columns (A) (C): Company Schedule C-2, Page 4 
Column (B): Company Response To RUCO Third Data Request 
Column (D): Column (6) X Column (C) As Per ROO Page 18, Lines 4 - 6 



. 
, I 





. 
. 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Sun City West Water District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-1 1 REVENUE REQUIREMEM 

RLM-2 1 RATE BASE 

RLM-3 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



? 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31.2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Sun City West Water District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Paae 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
ADJM’T TO ADJUSTED 

RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER ROO 
COMPANY ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

DESCRIPTION RCND COST COST COST 

Fair Value Rate Base $ 16,407,508 $ 

Adjusted Operat’g Income (Loss) $ 361,287 

2.20% 

Req. Operat’g Income (L5 X L1) $- 1,271,506 

7.75% 

Operat’g Inc. Def’y (L4 - L2) $ 910,219 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 1.6286 

Current Rate Of Return (E/ L l )  

Req’d Rate Of Return On FVRB 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req’t (L7 X L6) $ 1,482,414 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 3,380,774 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) $ 4,863,188 

Required % Increase In Rev. (L8 I L9) 

Rate Of Return On Common Eq’ty 

43.85% 

1 1 .SO% 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

3,575,535 $ 19,983,043 $ 11,971,281 

$ 361,287 $ 440,810 

1.81% 3.68% 

$ 1,548,686 ._ $ 777,652 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ 1,187,399 $ 336,842 

1.6286 1.62863 

$ 1,933,798 I I $ 548,591 

$ 3,380,774 $ 3,380,774 

$ 5,314,572 $ 3,929,365 

57.20% 16.23% 

1 1 .SO% 9.00% 

$ 3,985,416 

$ 3,929,365 

$ (56,05 1 ) 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (8): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (0): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLMP And RLMS 



. 

Arizona-American Water Company Sun City West Water District 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 Schedule RLMQ 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 Page 1 of 1 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUSTED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM'T # 1 ADJM'T # 2 ADJMT # 3 OCRB 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Gross Utility Plant In Service 

Less: 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Utility Plant In Service (L1 - L2) 

Less: 

Advances In Aid Of Const. ("AIAC") 

Contribution In Aid Of Const. ('CIAC') 

Less: Accumulated Amortization 

NET CIAC (L4 - L5) 

Customer Meter Deposits 

Deferred Income Taxes And Credits 

Investment Tax Credits 

Plus: 

Unamortized Finance Charges 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Allowance For Working Capital 

Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

Adjustment Due To Rounding 

TOTAL RATE BASE 

$ 31,153,379 $ 237,000 $ - $  - $ 31,390,379 

6,211,024 84,111 6,295,135 

$ 24,942,355 $ 152,889 $ - $  - $ 25,095,244 

$ 12,151,160 $ - $  - $  - - -  $ 12,151,160 

$ 971,578 $ - $  - $  971,578 

$ 971,578 $ - $  - $  - $ 971,578 

$ 1,225 $ - $  - $  - $  1,225 

$ - $  - $  - $  - $  

$ 11,818,391 $ 152,889 $ - $  - $ 11,971,281 

References: 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule 8-2 And RLMQ, Col (C) 
Column (8): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 

Column (C): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 -28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 





Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Sun City West Wastewater District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-1 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

RLM-2 1 RATE BASE 

RLM-3 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



. 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Sun City West Wastewater District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
ADJMT TO ADJUSTED 

RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER ROO 
COMPANY ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

DESCRIPTION RCND COST COST COST 

Fair Value Rate Base $ 13,455,978 $ 

Adjusted Operat’g Income (Loss) $ (164,369) 

-1.22% 

Req. Operat’g Income (L5 X L1) $ 1,042,766 

Current Rate Of Return (L2 I L1) 

Req’d Rate Of Return On FVRB 7.75% 

Operat’g Inc. Defy (L4 - L2) $ 1,207,145 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 1.6286 
_ _ ~  

Increase In Gross Rev. Req’t (L7 X L6) 1 $ 1,965,956 I 
Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 3,535,680 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) $ 5,494,492 

Required Yo Increase In Rev. (L8 I L9) 55.60% 

11 .SO% Rate Of Return On Common Eq’ty 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

5,794,789 $ 19,250,767 $ 8,916,017 

$ (164,369) $ 4,951 

-0.85% 0.06% 

$ 1,491,934 . $ 579,195 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ 1,656,303 $ 574,244 

1.6286 1.62863 

1 m - 1  
$ 3,535,680 $ 3,535,680 

$ 6,233,136 $ 4,470,911 

76.29% 26.45% 

11.50% 9.00% 

$ 4,679,469 

$ 4,470,911 

$ (208,558) 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (B): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (D): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLM-2 And RLM-3 



. 
I -  

- -.- 
Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Sun City West Wastewater District 
Schedule RLMP 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUSTED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRE? ADJM'T # 1 ADJM'T # 2 ADJM'T # 3 AS OCRB - 

1 Gross Utility Plant In Service $ 39,101,812 $ (74,370) $ - $  - $ 39,027,442 

Less: 

2 Accumulated Depreciation 14,290,245 (140,996) 14,149,249 

3 Net Utility Plant In Service (L1  - L2) $ 24,811,567 $ 66,626 $ - $  - $ 24,878,193 

Less: 

4 Advances In Aid Of Const. ("AIAC') $ 14,502,979 $ - $  - $  - -  $ 14,502,979 

5 Contribution In Aid Of Const. ("CIAC") $ 1,458,672 $ - $  - $  1,458,672 

6 Less: Accumulated Amortization 

7 NET CIAC (L4 - L5) $ 1,458,672 $ - $  - $  - $ 1,458,672 

8 Customer Meter Deposits $ 525 $ - $  - $  - $  525 

9 

10 Investment Tax Credits 

Deferred lncume Taxes And Credits 

Plus: 

11 Tolleson Trickling Filter $ - $  - $  - $  - $  

12 Deferred Tax Assets 

13 Allowance For Working Capital 

14 Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

15 Adjustment Due To Rounding 

16 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 8,849,391 $ 66,626 $ - $  - $ 8,916,017 

References: 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule 8-2 And RLMP, Col (C) 

Column (6): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 
Column (C): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Rebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 



. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
2: m 

; v) 
Y I Y I  

- i . .  . . . . . . . . . .  
0 
d 



. 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

-- 

Sun City Water District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-I 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

RLM-2 1 RATE BASE 

RLM-3 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



. 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31.2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Sun City Water District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Paae 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A) (B) (C> (D) 
ADJMT TO ADJUSTED 

RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER ROO 
COMPANY ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

DESCRIPTION RCND COST COST COST 

Fair Value Rate Base $ 48,703,466 $ 

Adjusted Operat'g Income (Loss) $ 581,339 

1.19% 

Req. Operat'g Income (L5 X L1) $ 3,774,295 

Current Rate Of Return (L2 I L1) 

Req'd Rate Of Retum On FVRB 7.75% 

Operat'g Inc. Defy (L4 - L2) $ 3,192,955 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 1.6286 
~ 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req't (L7 X L6) r$ 5,200,1621 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 6,193,090 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) $ 11,387,913 

Required YO Increase In Rev. (L8 I L9) 83.97% 

1 1 .SO% Rate Of Return On Common Eq'ty 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

(16,736,610) $ 31,966,856 $ 21,853,479 

$ 476,007 $ 539,888 

1.49% 2.47% 

$ 2,477,431 __ $ 1,421,483 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ 2,001,424 $ 881,595 

1.6286 1.62863 

$ 3,259,520 I [ $ 1,435,792 

$ 6,193,090 $ 6,193,090 

$ 9,452,610 $ 7,628,882 

52.63% 23.18% 

1 1 .so% 9.00% 

$ 7,832,954 

$ 7,628,882 

$ (204.072) 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (B): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (D): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLM-2 And RLM-3 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Sun City Water District 
Schedule RLM-2 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (6) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

- -  LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUSTED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM’T # 1 ADJM’T # 2 ADJM’T # 3 AS OCRB - 

1 Gross Utility Plant In Service $ 38,754,465 $ 6,894 $ - $  - $ 38,761,359 

Less: 

13,448,389 2 Accumulated Depreciation 13,280,503 167,886 

3 Net Utility Plant In Service (L1 - L2) $ 25,473,962 $ (160,992) $ - $  - $ 25,312,970 

Less: 

- .~ $ 2,331,186 4 Advances In Aid Of Const. (“AIAC”) $ 2,331,186 $ - $  - $  

5 Contribution In Aid Of Const. (“CIAC”) $ 1,127,078 $ - $  - $  1,127,078 

6 Less: Accumulated Amortization 

7 NET CIAC (L4 - L5) $ 1,127,078 $ - $  - $  - $ 1,t27,078 

8 Customer Meter Deposits $ 1,225 $ - $  - $  - $  1,225 

9 

10 Investment Tax Credits 

Deferred Income Taxes And Credits 

Plus: 

11 Unamortized Finance Charges $ - $  - $  - $  - $  

12 Deferred Tax Assets 

13 Allowance For Working Capital 

14 Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

15 Adjustment Due To Rounding 1 (2) 

16 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 22,014,474 $ (160,992) $ - $  - $ 21,853,479 

References: 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule 8-2 And RLM-2, Col (C) 

Column (B): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 
Column (C): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 



. . .  

. . I  



I ’  

I 
SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-I 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Sun City Wastewater District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

RLM-2 1 RATEBASE 

RLMJ 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



. 

- 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

S u n  City Wastewater District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A) (B) (C> (D) 
ADJM’T TO ADJUSTED 

RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER ROO 
COMPANY OR1 G I N AL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

DESCRIPTION RCND COST COST COST 

Fair Value Rate Base $ 20,233,577 

Adjusted Operat’g Income (Loss) $ 1,175,416 

Current Rate Of Return (L2 I L1) 5.81% 

Req. Operat’g Income (L5 X L1) $ 1,568,009 

7.75% 

Operat’g Inc. Def‘y (L4 - L2) $ 392,593 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 1.6286 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req’t (L7 X L6) )$639,391( 
Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 5,088,340 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) $ 5,727,731 

Req’d Rate Of Return On FVRB 

Required % Increase In Rev. (L8 / L9) 

Rate Of Return On Common Eq’ty 

12.57% 

1 1.50% 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

$ (6,191,840) $ 14,041,737 $ 8,713,382 

$ 1,175,416 $ 1,026,739 

8.37% 1 1.78% 

$ 1,088,235 ._ $ 566,207 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ (87,181) $ (460,532) 

1.6286 1.62863 

1$ll$i 
$ 5,088,340 $ 5,088,340 

$ 4,946,356 $ 4,338,303 

-2.79% -14.74% 

11.50% 9.00% 

$ 3,717,479 

$ 4,338,303 

$ 620,824 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-I  
Column (B): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (D): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLM-2 And RLM-3 



.. 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31 2001 

Sun City Wastewater District 
Schedule RLMQ 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

. -  LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUST ED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM'T # 1 ADJMT # 2 ADJMT # 3 AS OCRB - 

1 Gross Utility Plant In Service 

Less: 

2 Accumulated Depreciation 

3 Net Utility Plant In Service (L1 - K) 

Less: 

4 Advances In Aid Of Const. ("AIAC') 

5 

6 Less: Accumulated Amortization 

Contribution In Aid Of Const. ("CIAC") 

7 NET CIAC (L4 - L5) 

8 Customer Meter Deposits 

9 

10 Investment Tax Credits 

Deferred Income Taxes And Credits 

Plus: 

11 Tolleson Trickling Filter 

12 Deferred Tax Assets 

13 Allowance For Working Capital 

14 Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

15 Adjustment Due To Rounding 

16 TOTAL RATE BASE 

$ 19,962,780 $ (69,319) $ - $  - $ 19,893,461 

7,189,539 (5,604) 7,183,935 

$ 12,773,241 $ (63,715) $ - $  - $ 12,709,526 

$ 3,309,005 $ - $  - $  - -- $ 3,309,005 

$ 1,187,139 $ - $  - $  1,187,139 

$ 1,187,139 $ - $  - $  - $ 1,187,139 

$ - $  - $  - $  - $  

$ 500,000 $ - t i  - $  - $ 500,000 

1 

$ 8,777,098 $ (63,715) $ - $  - $ 8,713,382 

References: 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule B-2 And RLM-2, Col (C) 

Column (6): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 

Column (C): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 



e? 

YI 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Tub ac Water District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-1 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

RLMQ 1 RATEBASE 

RLMS 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31.2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Tubac Water District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
ADJM’T TO ADJUSTED 

RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER ROO 
COMPANY OR1 GIN AL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

DESCRIPTION RCND COST COST COST 

Fair Value Rate Base $ 1,903,764 $ 

Adjusted Operat’g Income (Loss) $ 14,583 

Current Rate Of Return (L2 111) 0.77% 

Req. Operat’g Income (L5 X L1) $ 147,501 

Req’d Rate Of Return On FVRB 7.75% 

Operat’g Inc. Defy (L4 - L2) $ 132,918 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 1.6286 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req’t (L7 X L6) 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 254,486 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) $ 469,847 

Required ?Lo Increase In Rev. (L8 / L9) 

1 %  216,475 I 

85.06% 

11 .SO% Rate Of Return On Common Eq’ty 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

(289,243) $ 1,614,521 $ 1,127,661 

$ 14,583 $ 23,202 

0.90% 2.06% 

$ 125,125 _ _  $ 73,271 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ 110,542 $ 50,069 

1.6286 1.62863 

I$ 180,0291 I $ 81,543 

$ 254,486 $ 254,486 

$ 434,515 $ 336,029 

70.74% 32.04% 

11 .SO% 9.00% 

$ 324,631 

$ 336,029 

$ 1 1,398 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (B): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (D): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLM-2 And RLM-3 



. 
* 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Tubac Water District 
Schedule RLMP 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUSTED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM'T # 1 ADJM'T # 2 ADJM'T # 3 OCRB - 

1 Gross Utility Plant In Service $ 1,968,841 $ 41,223 $ - $  - $ 2,010,064 

Less: 

2 Accumulated Depreciation 571,158 (3,101) 568,057 

3 Net Utility Plant In Service (L1 - L2) $ 1,397,683 $ 44,324 $ - $  - $ 1,442,007 

Less: 

4 Advances In Aid Of Const. ("AIAC") $ 170,081 $ - $  - $  - -  $ 170,081 

5 Contribution In Aid Of Const. ("CIAC") $ 143,675 $ - $  - $  143,675 

6 Less: Accumulated Amortization 

7 NET CIAC (L4 - L5) $ 143,675 $ - $  - $  - $ 143,675 

8 Customer Meter Deposits $ 590 $ - $  - $  - $  590 

9 

10 Investment Tax Credits 

Deferred Income Taxes And Credits 

Plus: 

11 Unamortized Finance Charges $ - $  - $  - $  - $  

12 Deferred Tax Assets 

13 Allowance For Working Capital 

14 Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

15 Adjustment Due To Rounding 

16 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 1,083,337 $ 44,324 $ - $  - $ 1,127,661 

References: 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule 6-2 And RLM-2, Col (C) 
Column (6): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 
Column (C): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 





Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Agua Fria Water District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 

RLM-1 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

RLM-2 1 RATE BASE 

RLM-3 1 INCOME STATEMENT 

L 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Agua Fria Water District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
ADJM'T TO AD J USTED 

COMPANY ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 
RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER ROO . _  

DESCRIPTION RCND COST COST COST 

Fair Value Rate Base $ 1,903,764 $ 

Adjusted Operat'g Income (Loss) $ 14,583 

Current Rate Of Return (L2 I L1) 0.77% 

Req. Operat'g Income (L5 X L1) $ 147,501 

Req'd Rate Of Return On FVRB 7.75% 

Operat'g lnc. Def'y (L4 - L2) $ 132,918 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 1.6286 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req't (L7 X L6) I$  216,475 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 254,486 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) $ 469,847 

Required % increase In Rev. (L8 / L9) 85.06% 

1 1 .50% Rate Of Return On Common Eq'ty 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

(289,243) $ 1,614,521 

$ 14,583 

0.90% 

$ 125,125 . 

7.75% 

$ 110,542 

1.6286 

I $  180,029 

$ 254,486 

$ 434,515 

70.74% 

1 1 .So% 

$ 16,665,182 

$ 1,247,946 

7.49% 

$ 1,083,417 

6.50% 

$ (164,529) 

1.62863 

$ (267,957) 

$ 6,186,037 

$ 5,918,080 

-4.33% 

9.00% 

$ 5,646,046 

$ 5,918,080 

$ 272,034 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (6): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (D): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLM-2 And RLM-3 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Agua Fria Water District 
Schedule RLMP 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUST ED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM'T # 1 ADJM'T # 2 ADJM'T # 3 AS OCRB 

1 Gross Utility Plant In Service 

Less: 

2 Accumulated Depreciation 

3 Net Utility Plant In Service (L1 - L2) 

Less: 

4 Advances In Aid Of Const. ('AIAC") 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Contribution In Aid Of Const. ("CIAC") 

Less: Accumulated Amortization 

NET CIAC (L4 - L5) 

Customer Meter Deposits 

Deferred Income Taxes And Credits 

Investment Tax Credits 

Plus: 

Unamortized Finance Charges 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Allowance For Working Capital 

Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

Adjustment Due To Rounding 

TOTAL RATE BASE 

$ 50,919,880 $ 142,227 $ - $  - $ 51,062,107 

4,993,698 27,130 5,020,828 

$ 45,926,182 $ 115,097 $ - $  - $ 46,041,279 

- -- $ 27,385,370 $ 27,385,370 $ - $  - $  

$ 1,973,438 $ - $  - $  1,973,438 

$ 1,973,438 $ - $  - $  - $ 1,973,438 

$ 17,289 $ - $  - $  - $ 17,289 

$ - $  - $  - $  - $  

$ 16,550,085 $ 115,097 $ - $  - $ 16,665,182 

References: 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule 8-2 And RLM-2, Col (C) 
Column (B): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 
Column (C): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 



, 

. .  

e? 

, , .  

- 
, , , . . , , , , , , . 2 s . .  

, , . , . I  

Y I Y )  

9, 
". ' 
N 

. . , . I .  

e ? -  



4 

, 
I *  
I 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Anthem Water District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-1 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

RLM-2 1 RATE BASE 

RLM-3 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



I 

. 

Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Anthem Water District 
Schedule FILM-1 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
ADJMT TO ADJUST ED 

RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER RQO 
COMPANY ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

DESCRIPTION RCND COST COST COST 

Fair Value Rate Base $ 1,903,764 $ 

Adjusted Operat’g Income (Loss) $ 14,583 

Current Rate Of Return (L2 I L1) 0.77% 

Req. Operat’g Income (L5 X L1) $ 147,501 

Req’d Rate Of Return On FVRB 7.75% 

Operat’g Inc. Defy (L4 - L2) $ 132,918 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 1.6286 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req’t (L7 X L6) I$ 216,475 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 254,486 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) $ 469,847 

Required YO Increase In Rev. (L8 / L9) 

Rate Of Return On Common Eq’ty 

85.06% 

1 1.50% 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

(289,243) $ 1,614,521 $ 9,269,095 

$ 14,583 $ 840,320 

0.90% 9.07% 

$ 125,125 ._ $ 602,858 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ 110,542 $ (237,462) 

1.62863 

I $  180,029 I I $ (386,738)i 

$ 254,486 $ 4,010,805 

$ 434,515 $ 3,624,067 

1.6286 

70.74% -9.64% 

1 1.50% 9.00% 

$ 3,877,940 

$ 3,624,067 

$ (253,873) 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (6): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (D): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLMQ And RLM-3 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Anthem Water District 
Schedule RLM-2 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUSTED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM'T # 1 ADJM'T # 2 ADJM'T # 3 OCRB - 

1 Gross Utility Plant In Service 

Less: 

2 Accumulated Depreciation 

3 Net Utility Plant In Service (Ll - L2) 

Less: 

4 Advances In Aid Of Const. ("AIAC") 

5 

6 Less: Accumulated Amortization 

Contribution In Aid Of Const. ("CIAC") 

7 NET CIAC (L4 - L5) 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Customer Meter Deposits 

Deferred Income Taxes And Credits 

Investment Tax Credits 

Plus: 

Unamortized Finance Charges 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Allowance For Working Capital 

Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

Adjustment Due To Rounding 

TOTAL RATE BASE 

$ 41,428,654 $ 99,293 $ - $  - $ 41,527,947 

2,087,919 

$ 39,340,735 

(1,430) 
$ 100,723 

2,086,489 

$ 39,441,458 

$ 29,093,642 $ - $  - $  - -- $ 29,093,642 

$ 1,075,425 $ - $  - $  1,075,425 

$ 1,075,425 $ - $  - $  - $ 1,075,425 

$ 3,296 $ - $  - $  - $  3,296 

$ - $  - $  - $  - $  

$ 9,168,372 $ 100,723 s - $  - $ 9,269,095 

References: 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule B-2 And RLMQ, Col (C) 

Column (B): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 
Column (C): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 





Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Agua FridAnthern Wastewater District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-1 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

RLM-2 1 RATE BASE 

RLM-3 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31.2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Agua FridAnthem Wastewater District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Paae 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

DESCRIPTION 

Fair Value Rate Base 

Adjusted Operat‘g Income (Loss) 

Current Rate Of Return (E I LI)  

Req. Operat’g Income (L5 X LI) 

Req’d Rate Of Return On FVRB 

Operat’g Inc. Defy (L4 - L2) 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req’t (L7 X L6) 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) 

Required Yo Increase In Rev. (L8 1 L9) 

Rate Of Return On Common Eq’ty 

COMPANY 
RCND 

$ 20,233,577 

$ 1,175,416 

5.81% 

$ 1,568,009 

7.75% 

$ 392,593 

1.6286 

I $  639,391 

$ 5,088,340 

$ 5,727,731 

12.57% 

1 1 .SO% 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

(B) (C) (D) 
ADJM’T TO ADJUST ED 

RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER ROO 
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

COST COST COST 

$ (6,191,840) $ 14,041,737 $ 2,731,868 

$ 1,175,416 $ 38,163 

8.37% 1.40% 

$ 1,088,235 ._ $ 177,535 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ (87,181) $ 139,372 

1.6286 f .62863 

m-1 
$ 5,088,340 $ 1,866,546 

$ 4,946,356 $ 2,093,532 

-2.79% 12.16% 

I I SOYO 9.00% 

$ 2,095,584 

$ 2,093,532 

s (2.052) 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-I and C-1 
Column (B): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-I 
Column (0): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLM-2 And RLM-3 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Agua FridAnthem Wastewater District 
Schedule RLM-2 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUSTED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM'T # 1 ADJM'T # 2 ADJMT # 3 AS OCRB - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Gross Utility Plant In Service 

Less: 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Utility Plant In Service (LI - L2) 

Less: 

Advances In Aid Of Const. ("AIAC") 

Contribution In Aid Of Const. ("CIAC") 

Less: Accumulated Amortization 

NET CIAC (L4 - L5) 

Customer Meter Deposits 

Deferred Income Taxes And Credits 

Investment Tax Credits 

Plus: 

Tolleson Trickling Filter 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Allowance For Working Capital 

Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

Adjustment Due To Rounding 

TOTAL RATE BASE 

References: 

$ 23,053,411 $ (16,142) $ - $  - $ 23,037,269 

789,221 (1,114) 788,107 

$ 22,264,190 $ (15,028) $ - $  - $ 22,249,162 

$ 19,045,098 $ - $  - $  - -- $ 19,045,098 

$ 472,196 $ - $  - $  472,196 

~~~ ~ 

$ 472,196 $ - $  - $  - $ 472,196 

$ - $  - $  - $  - $  

$ - $  - $  - $  - $  

- $  - $ 2,731,868 $ 2,746,896 $ (15,028) $ 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule B-2 And RLM-2, Col (C) 

Column (B): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 

Column (C): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 

Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 



3 
P 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 
i9 

69 Y ) u  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . $  
8 

YI 6 9 Y I  

. . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  a Li. ' - - 
69 /*I * 

Y) lj u . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
0' 
F: 

YI 

69 

. . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . .  . .  . . .  



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Mohave Water District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-1 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

RLM-2 1 RATE BASE 

RLMB 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Mohave Water District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 
ADJM’T TO ADJUSTED 

RESTATE TO COMPANY AS PER ROO 
COMPANY ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

DESCRIPTION RCND COST COST COST 

Fair Value Rate Base $ 1,903,764 $ 

Adjusted Operat‘g Income (Loss) $ 14,583 

Current Rate Of Return (L2 I L1) 

Req. Operat’g Income (L5 X L1) $ 147,501 

Req’d Rate Of Return On FVRB 

0.770/0 

7.75% 

Operat’g Inc. Def‘y (L4 - L2) $ 132,918 

Gross Rev. Factor (RLM-1, Pg 2) 1.6286 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req’t (L7 X L6) 21 6,475 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 4,394,132 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) $ 469,847 

I $  

Required Yo Increase In Rev. (L8 I L9) 85.06% 

1 1 .SO% Rate Of Return On Common Eq’ty 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

(289,243) $ 1,614,521 $ 8,791,741 

$ 14,583 $ 985,602 

0.90% 11.21% 

$ 125,125 ._ $ 571,239 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ 110,542 $ (414,363) 

1.6286 1.62863 

I$ 180,029 I I $ (674,844)j 

$ 4,394,132 $ 4,394,132 

$ 434,515 $ 3,719,288 

70.74% -1 5.36% 

1 1 .SO% 9.00% 

$ 4,008,207 

$ 3,719,288 

(288.91 9) $ 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (B): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (D): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLM-2 And RLM-3 



Arizo n a-Arne rican Water Co rnpany 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Mohave Water District 
Schedule RLM-2 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUSTED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM'T # 1 ADJM'T # 2 ADJMT # 3 OCRB 

1 Gross Utility Plant In Service $ 23,833,079 $ (100,878) 5 - $  - 5 23,732,201 

Less: 

2 Accumulated Depreciation 7,852,645 (93,363) 7,759,282 

3 Net Utility Plant In Service (L1 - L2) $ 15,980,434 $ (7,515) $ - $  - 5 15,972,919 

Less: 

4 Advances In Aid Of Const. ("AIAC") $ 3,462,178 $ - $ 746,228 $ - --  $ 4,208,406 

5 Contribution In Aid Of Const. ("CIAC") $ 2,825,809 $ - $ 39,252 $ 2,865,061 

6 Less: Accumulated Amortization 

7 NET ClAC (L4 - L5) $ 2,825,809 $ - $ 39,252 $ - $ 2,865,061 

8 Customer Meter Deposits $ 107,711 $ - $  - 5  - $ 107,711 

9 

10 Investment Tax Credits 

Deferred Income Taxes And Credits 

Plus: 

11 Unamortized Finance Charges $ - $  - $  - $  - $  

12 Deferred Tax Assets 

13 Allowance For Working Capital 

14 Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

15 Adjustment Due To Rounding 

16 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 9,584,736 $ (7,515) $ (785,480) $ - 5 8,791,741 

References: 
Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule B-2 And RLM-2, Col (C) 

Column (B): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 -28 

Column (C): Adjustment To Test Year AIAC And ClAC As Per ROO Page 9, Lines 11 - 16 

Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 



. .  



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Havasu Water District 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RLM SCHEDULES 

SCH. PAGE 
NO. NO. TITLE 

RLM-1 1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

RLM-2 1 RATE BASE 

RLM-3 1 INCOME STATEMENT 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Havasu Water District 
Schedule RLM-1 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A) (B) 
ADJM’T TO 

RESTATE TO 
COMPANY OR1 GIN AL 

RCND COST DESCRIPTION 

Fair Value Rate Base 

Adjusted Operat’g Income (Loss) 

Current Rate Of Return (I2 / L1) 

Req. Operat’g Income (L5 X L1) 

Req’d Rate Of Return On FVRB 

Operat’g Inc. Def‘y (L4 - L2) 

Gross Rev. Factor (FILM-1, Pg 2) 

Increase In Gross Rev. Req’t (L7 X L6) 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue 

Proposed Annual Rev. (L8 + L9) 

Required YO Increase In Rev. (L8 / L9) 

Rate Of Return On Common Eq’ty 

$ 1,903,764 $ (289,243) 

$ 14,583 

0.77% 

$ 147 ,SO 1 

7.75% 

$ 132,918 

1.6286 

I$  216,475 

$ 254,486 

$ 469,847 

85.06% 

11 .SO% 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Per ROO 

Proposed Revenue Requirement As Corrected By RUCO 

Difference 

(C) (D) 
ADJUSTED 

COMPANY AS PER ROO 
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 

COST COST 

$ 1,614,521 $ 822,117 

$ 14,583 $ 25,663 

0.90% 3.12% 

$ 125,125 . $ 53,442 

7.75% 6.50% 

$ 110,542 $ 27,779 

1.6286 1.62863 

[ $  180,0291 I $ 45,242 

$ 254,486 $ 440,924 

$ 434,515 $ 486,166 

70.74% 10.26% 

11.50% 9.0070 

$ 527,991 

$ 486,166 

$ (41,825) 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (B): Recalculated After Adjusting To OCRB 
Column (C): Company Schedules A-1 and C-1 
Column (D): RUCO Schedules RLM-1, RLM-2 And RLMS 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

Havasu Water District 
Schedule RLM-2 

Page 1 of 1 
REVISED MAY 20,2004 

CORRECTED TO REFLECT RECOMMENDED OPINION AND ORDER (ROO) 
SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) 
COMPANY ROO 

LINE AS FILED ROO ROO ROO ADJUSTED 
NO. DESCRIPTION OCRB ADJM'T # 1 ADJM'T # 2 ADJM'T # 3 OCRB 

1 Gross Utility Plant In Service 

Less: 

2 Accumulated Depreciation 

3 Net Utility Plant In Service (L1 - L2) 

Less: 

4 Advances In Aid Of Const. ("AIAC") 

5 

6 Less: Accumulated Amortization 

Contribution In Aid OfConst. ("CIAC") 

7 NET CIAC (L4 - L5) 

8 Customer Meter Deposits 

9 

10 Investment Tax Credits 

Deferred income Taxes And Credits 

Plus: 

1 1  Unamortized Finance Charges 

12 Deferred Tax Assets 

13 Allowance For Working Capital 

14 Citizens Acquisition Adjustment 

15 Adjustment Due To Rounding 

16 TOTAL RATE BASE 

$ 2,165,406 $ (95,241) $ - $  - $ 2,070,165 

555,531 (1 8,120) 537,411 

$ 1,609,875 $ (77,121) $ - $  - $ 1,532,754 

$ 418,704 $ - $  - $  - .. $ 418,704 

280,867 $ 280,867 $ - $  - $  

$ 280,867 $ - $  - $  - $ 280,867 

$ 11,066 $ - $  - $  - $ 11.066 

$ - $  - $  - $  - $  

$ 899,238 $ (77,121) $ - $  - $ 822,117 

References: 

Column (A): Company As Filed Per Schedule 8-2 And RLMQ, Col (C) 
Column (B): Adjustment To Test Year Total Plant And Accumulated Depreciation As Per ROO 

Column (C): intentionally Left Blank 

Column (D): Intentionally Left Blank 
Column (E): Sum Of Columns (A) Thru (D) As Per ROO Page 8, Lines 26 - 28 (See Appropriate Staff Surrebuttal Sch. DWC-3) 



I 
I 



Arizona-American Water Company 
Docket No. W-01303A-02-0868 
Test Year Ended December 31,2001 

~ 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

EXHIBIT 3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

’age 10, Line 23 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 21, Line 12 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 21, Line 13 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 21 , Line 14 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 21, Line 15 

DELETE 

INSERT 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 
EXHIBIT 3 

RUCO’S PROPOSED AMENDMENT 

“$21,853,479” 

“$21,853,481” 

“$29,696,770” 

“$30,177,530 

“$2,865,176”, 

“$2,939,964, 

“$5,340,17 1 ”, 

“$5,653,202”, 

“$3,302,031 ”, 

“$3,408,530”, 

1 

“$3,447,237” 

“$3,530,729” 

“$3,987,486” 

“$4,061,601” 

“$402,106” 

“$415,261” 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

’age 21, Line 16 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 21, Line 17 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 21, Line 20 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 21, Line 21 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 21, Line 22 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 21, Line 23 

DELETE 

.. 

“$5,071,975”, 

“$4,938,09 1 ”, 

“$1,851,448, 

“$1,828,383”, 

“$5,080,512”, 

“$5,173,284, 

”$(123,106)”, 

“$4,951”, 

“$1,407,934, 

‘?$1,026,739”, 

“($1 8)”, 

INSERT “$25,663”, 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

“$3,207,639” 

“$3,170,485” 

“$221,501” 

“$23 1,284” 

“$406,394” 

“$440,8 1 0” 

2 

“$41 4,585” 

“$539,888 

“$808,202 

“$985,602” 

“$1,414,978, “$684,439” 

“$1,247,946”, “$840,320 



4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

‘age 21, Line 24 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 6 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 9 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 10 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 11 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 13 

DELETE 

INSERT 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

“$36,903, “$30,20 1 ” 

“$38,163”, “$23,202” 

“$406,394” 

“$440,810 

“$371,258 

“$336,842” 

“$604,642” 

“$548,59 1 ” 

“1 7.88” 

“1 6.23 

“(123,106)” 

“$4,95 1 ” 

3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

. 20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

)age 33, Line 16 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 17 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 18 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 20 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 33, Line 23 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 33, Line 25 

DELETE 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

“$702,3021 

“$574,244” 

‘‘$1 , 143,789” 

“$935 , 23 1 ” 

“32.35” 

“26.45” 

“$41 4,485” 

“$539,888 

“$1,006,898 

“$881,595” 

“$1,639,864”, 

INSERT ‘I$, ,435,792, 

“26.48” 

“23.1 8” 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2c 

21 

22 

21 

2r 

’age 33, Line 27 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 34, Line 2 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 34, Line 3 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 34, Line 6 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 34, Line 9 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 34, Line 10 

DELETE 

INSERT 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

“$1,407,934” 

“$1,026,739” 

“$841,727” 

“$460,532 

“$1,370,862, 

“$750,037” , 

“$808,202” 

“$985,602” 

“$236,903” 

“$41 4,363 

“$385 , 925”, 

“$674,844, 

“26.94” 

“1 4.74” 

“8.78 

“1 5.36” 

5 



4 * 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

’age 34, Line 13 

DELETE “($18)” 

INSERT “$25,663” 

)age 34, Line 15 

DELETE “$53,460 

INSERT “$27 , 779” 

’age 34, Line 17 

D E LET E “$87 , 067” 

INSERT “$45,242, 

>age 34, Line 20 

DELETE “$1,414,978” 

INSERT “$1,247,946 

Page 34, Line 23 

DELETE “$331,561” 

INSERT “$1 64,529” 

Page 34, Line 24 

DELETE “$539,990, 

“1 9.75” 

“1 0.26” 

“8.73 

INSERT “$267,957”, “4.33” 

6 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 



b 
I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

- 9  

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

‘age 34, Line 27 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 35, Line 1 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 35, Line 3 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 35, Line 6 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 35, Line 9 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 35, Line 11 

DELETE 

“$684,439” 

“$840,320 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

“$81,581” 

“$237,462 

“$1 32,865”, 

“$386,738”, 

“$36,903” 

“$38,163” 

“$1 40,632” 

“$1 39,372 

“$229,038, 

INSERT “$226,986, 

“3.31 ” 

“9.64” 

“1 2.27” 

“12.16” 

7 



4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22 

24 

’age 35, Line 13 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 35, Line 15 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 35, Line 17 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 52, Line 24 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 52, Line27 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 53, Line 1 

DELETE 

INSERT 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

$30,201 ” 

“$23,202 

“$43,070” 

“$50,069” 

“$70,145”, 

“$81,543, 

“$406,394 

“$440,810” 

“$371,258 

“$336,842” 

“$604,642 

“$548,891 l’, 

“27.56” 

“32.04” 

“1 7.88” 

“1 6.23” 

8 



J 

* 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

21 

24 

- 

age 53, Line 10 

DELETE “($123,106)” 

INSERT “$4,95 1 ’’ 

age 53, Line 13 

DELETE “$702,301” 

INSERT “$574,244 

‘age 53, Line 15 

DELETE ”$1,143,789”, 

INSERT “$935,23 1 ” , 

’age 53, Line 22 

DELETE “$41 4,585” 

“32.35” 

“26.45” 

INSERT “$539,888 

’age 53, Line 25 . 

DELETE “$1,006,898” 

INSERT ‘$881,595 

’age 53, Line 27 

DELETE ”$1,639,864, “26.48” 

INSERT “$1,435,792, “23.1 8 

9 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 



4 

I 

Ir 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Page 54, Line 8 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 54, Line 11 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 54, Line 13 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 54, Line 20 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 54, Line 23 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 54, Line 24 

DELETE 

INSERT 

“$1,407,934 

“$1,026,739” 

“$841,727” 

“$460,532 

“1,370,862”, 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

“26.94” 

“1 4.74 “$750,037”, 

“$808,202” 

“$985,602 

“$236,963” 

“$41 4,363 

“$385,925”, “8.78” 

“$674,844, “1 5.36” 

10 



.r 

b * 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

’age 55, Line 6 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 55, Line 8 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 55, Line 10 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 55, Line 20 

DELETE 

INSERT 

>age 55, Line 23 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 55, Line 24 

DELETE 

“( $1 8)” 

“$25,663 

“$53,460 

“$27,779” 

“(87,067)”, 

“$45,242”, 

“$1,414,978” 

“$1,247,946” 

“$331,561” 

“$1 64,529” 

“$539,990”, 

INSERT “$267,957, “4.33” 

11 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

“1 9.75” 

“1 0.26” 

“8.73” 



4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

’age 56, Line 6 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 56, Line 9 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 56, Line 10 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 56, Line 20 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 56, Line 23 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Page 56, Line 25 

DELETE 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

“$684,439” 

“$840,320 

“$81,581” 

“$237,462 

“$1 32,265”, 

“$386,738”, 

“$36,903” 

“$38,163” 

“$1 40,632” 

“$139,372 

“$229,038”, 

INSERT “$226,986”, 

“3.31 ” 

“9.64” 

“1 2.27” 

“1 2.16” 

12 



* 

c 
r) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

’age 57, Line 4 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 57, Line 7 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 57, Line 8 

DELETE 

INSERT 

’age 57, Line 9 

DELETE 

INSERT 

“$30 , 20 1 ” 

“$23,202 

“$43,070 

“$50,069” 

“$70,145” 

“$81,543” 

“27.56 

“32.04 

REVISED MAY 20,2004 

13 


